Buller District Council

Fees & Charges

1Juy 2013 to
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iy o
| :_i_.__,
DN /A
Ve : Al *‘."ﬁ'{?’ il
LR -
'.‘h ,l]l r AT 1
i._C { f : l(f'{,
\““.
' |'
R T
A By = - <
o B /) r’o
/
\ (4
All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated
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Library

Archives
Initial Research (for search conducted by Library Staff) ... $18.00 first 15 minutes
Search Fee (for search conducted by Library Staff) .........coeeieeioeie e $71.50 per hour

Rentals
200 Gl o TN oy N $0.50
Books - rental titles other than Bestseller COBCTION ..........cu ittt e e e e e e e e e e neeaae $1.00
Books - Bestseller Collection (two Week 10an ONlY) ........oeieiiie et e e e e e e neans $3.00
MaJAZINES (FIFSEISSUE YEAK) ... et e ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e et e e et e e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e ae e e e e e enen seanenennne $0.50
B 107 11PN $1.00
D15 PPN $3.00

Late Returns (per item, fees accumulating) Age: 18+ Age: 15-18 Under 15yrs
Ao - VTR $0.80..ciueeeeeneeennees $0.70 wuveeneeaannns no charge
ST o $3.00. i ciiieiieeeeee $2.50 ciiiieiiieeees $2.50
oY= 1o o Y- $6.00 . ciuieiieeeees $5.50 iiiiiiiieee $5.50
Bestsellers overdue per day .......e.eeeeveeeereeeieeeeieeeeeeeeaenennes $0.80 perday............ $0.70 per day ........... $0.70 per day

Plus Invoicing Fee if applicable

Lost/Damaged Items Replacement Costs
[EEM FECOVEIY CRAINTE ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt e et e e e e e e e e s e a et e e s et e e e en e e e e e ennns $15.00

(This charge applies to any overdue accounts referred to Council and followed up with a Debt Collection Agency

Requests
a1 =Yg (o= Tl (=TotT o oTor N 10T r=T g =) $7.00
Interloan (NON-reCIPIrOCAl TIDFAKIES) . ... . ettt ettt et ettt et et e et e e e e e e e ea e e e e e ennas $20.00
Reserves Own Collection Per Book (free for online CUSEOMEr SEIVICES) ... euuueuiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeenns $1.00
ST 0] o To =T 1T g =T o[ $5.00
Sales
70O From $1.00 - $5.00
20020107 o N $7.00
Internet Printing (from PeOoPIE™s NETWOIK) ... . n ettt et ettt ettt e et et e e e e e e e e e e n e e e ennenn $0.30
Photocopying
Yo o] o PR $0.30 per sheet
A o) [ $2.00 per sheet
A 0 o PP 0%$0.40 per sheet
N I o] 0| PP $2.00 per sheet
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Laminating Costs

P $2.00 each

] RPN $4.00 each
Hire of Meeting Room

Commercial / Business / Government DEPartMeNT . ... .. .. ittt e e e e e e e e e e eans $126.50 per day

Commercial / Business / Government DEPArtMENT ........c. e e et e e e e e e e e e eeas $69.00 per half day

NON Profit / COMMUNITY GIOUP. ..« ee et et et et e et et et et et et et et e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e eme e e e e e en e eneeneennes $40.00 per day

NON Profit / COMMUNITY GIOUD ... eueenenenee e e et e et et e e e e e et e e e e a e e e e a e e e enen e e e e en e e ennenenennenenns $20.00 per half day

Non Resident Subscription

Holiday Card (valid Up 0 0NE MONEN) ... ce ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e e e en e e e enens $15.00

Subscription Membership Card (Valid SIX MONMTNS) .....ceu.ireeei e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e enaeernn e $50.00

Subscription Membership Card (Valid 12 MONTNS).......cu. ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eneeas $80.00
Fax Services

Fax - outwards - Within NEW ZEaIANG ..........euiineeeeee et e et e et et e e e e e e e e e ea e e e e e ea e e e enean e e eeneennannns $2.50

Fax - outwards - OUtSIe NEW ZEAIANG........c.u ettt ettt et et e et e et e et e e e e e e e e e e ea e e e eeaeeenaennaeen $5.00

=Y 1111 o PN $1.00

NBS Theatre

Movie Admission
Yo 1 OSSR $14.00
R 0T o (1001 S $11.00
({110 (=T T (o] 02T Y $8.50
R To T O 7= SN (0 $9.00
Family Ticket (Two Adults and TWO ChildrEN) ... ..eeeeeee et e e e e et e e e e e e e ea e e e ea e en e e nnennenns $40.00
B D1 PP $2.00 per pair
Theatre Hire
Variable at discretion of Theatre Manager, plus other direct costs - wages, heating ...........cocevveireieeiieneenenn. $38.00 per hour

Daily Theatre Hire Rate

0] 1= O $680.00
1o | $400.00
Arts Council and PUDIIC MEETINGS ....cu.eneeiiee et et e e et et et et et e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e enseaeaen e s eaneneannnennens $350.00
LY o T Y 0P $780.00
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Green Room Hire Rate
Y 101 | S $35.00
o o (o]0 [l 00 | £ TR $120.00

Fred Gregory Screen Room Hire Rate

2 1 $45.00
072 T == $250.00
0T Tl 01010 [ =\ (< $150.00

Equipment Usage Charges

R $16.00 per day
0] 1= g = VoGS $27.00 per day
R30S 1= £ $27.00 per day
Microphones, Stands, Light Trees, Tape DECK, CD PIAYET .........cu et e e ee e $11.00 per day
Staff Technician, Usher, FroNt Of HOUSE.........euie ettt e e e e e e ne e eaas $27.00 per hour per person
=T o (o $30.00 per day
(0091 /0115550 o 1P At the discretion of Theatre Manager
FAe o 11 (T F= IO 7= T = At the discretion of Theatre Manager

Reefton Cinema

Movie Admission
Y L1 PP $13.00
Children (Under 16)/SENI0r CITIZEN B85 ... ...eueuiii et e et e et et et et e e e et e e e e e e aea e eaen e saeaenranenenrenennenns $8.50

Reefton Community Hall

Hire Rate
Hire rate t0 4:00pM WEEKAAYS ... . cneii ittt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e ea e e e n i eans $11.00 per hour
Hire rate, nights, weekends, statutory hOIAAYS .........ccuieeeieiie e e e e eans $22.00 per hour

(Variable at discretion of Staff, plus other direct costs - wages, heating)

Reefton Community Hall - Sports

O €= 10T o P $6.00 per hour
Senior Training and UL16 COMPELITION ......u.iuii et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e enaens $11.00 per hour
IS T 0o 4702 o] o PP $22.00 per hour
0L T 0L 1= $220.00
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Auditorium

Visiting SNOWS 3.00PM 0 L.00@M .. c.uieiieeeee et et e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ea e e e a e e e e e e a e e enen e rn e en e enenenn $550.00
(O 10 cY E e 010 T I (o 0 Ty PN $415.00
ST 1=V 6572 | $15.00 per hour

Reserves

Victoria Square
BUIIEr CriCKET ASSOCIATION.. ..+« et e ettt et ettt e et e ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e m e e e e e eneens $220.00 per year
2T L= g o 0) Y21 g o $75.00 + 6% gate per year
Rangimarie CroqUET ClUD ...t ettt et e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e enans $84.00 per year
WHhite Star RUGDY CIUD ...ttt et e et e e e e e e e e e e ea e e s e e s e ea e enneena e e e e naeennnes $84.00 per year
Kilkenny Park
Buller Women’s HOCKEY ASSOCIATION .......u.eueeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e et e e e e e s e e e e s e n e e nen e reeneeneenennenens $167.00 per year
Rayner Park
LA QT CS ] 7= L (8 To o)V 1 [ o $84.00 per year
A 1 (ST Vo= PP $84.00 per year
North Beach
WESEPOIE PONY CIUD ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e et e e e e n e eneens $84.00 per year

Westport & Reefton Cemeteries

Burial

AdUIt INEEIMENT (OPENING TEE) .. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et et e ettt e e e et e e e e et e e ea e e e e enns $599.00
Child aged 12 years or over interment (OPeNiNgG TE) ... .. cu e ittt e e e e e e $599.00
Child aged under 12 years interment in area specially provided (0pening fE€)........vueveieiiiii e eeaas $154.00
Stillborn child (buried in area provided or in previously purchased existing PlOt) ...........cuveeieiirei e $55.00
= WD =T o 1 TR0 Y=Y R o $110.00
Interments taking place on Saturdays or on a Monday or day following a public holiday before 11:00am

o Tz o [0 [ TP I 1= o) S $250.00
INEEIMENT OF ASHES . . et e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ennns $110.00 / $148.00 for two
D] 1 (=) 00| $599.00
S TR =Y (01 | P $599.00
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Other Cemetery Fees

Purchase of right of burial in perpetuity each Single PIOt.........oc.eeie i e e en e $353.00
O includes adult and child aged 12 years or under
O excludes stillborn child in area provided

Pre-purchase OF ASNES PIOT ... ...ttt ettt et e e et e e e et e e e e et e ea e e e e eea e eeneenneenaeeenaennnns $61.00
Perpetual maintenance of each single [awn PIOT ... et e e e $631.00
Perpetual maintenance (child under 12) in special area ProVided ...........ceuvereerieee e e e eas $166.00
Perpetual maintenance (8ShES DEIMMN) ... ..ottt e et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e en e e e aennas $73.00
Plaque Permit 0N DEIMN (QFAVE). .. .. .u et e e ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ea e enen e e e eananeneennnnennens $128.00
Plaque permit 0N DI (BSNES) ... .« ee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et e e et et e e e e e et e ea e e e e neaeaneeaaen $64.00
Burial fee adjustment - in case of double bereavement in one family ..., Opening fee redued by 33.3%
Issue of duplicate of any docUMENt OF CEITIFICALE ........ieuie it e e e e e e e e e e e enneas $46.00
Cemetery burial records search exceeding 10 minutes of Staff time ... $39.00

Rubbish

Rubbish Bags Purchased
B (ol =T = o T= T g o o (0] o) P $4.00

Dumping Charges - Refuse Tips

OFfICIAl RETUSE BaGS . .- ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt et et e e et e e e e et et e e et e e en e e e e e ennas No Charges
MINIMUM Charge TOr @nY FETUSE ... ...ttt ettt ettt et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e en e eanenns $9.00
A I = 1= S $245.00/per tonne
Al GIEENWASTE ... et et et e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e ee e e e $10.00 - single trailer / $15.00 - tandem trailer
FA 1= 0= U=l o= g o]0 o 1= $35.00 per car

[Council will advertise 4 dates per calendar year where fully-prepared car bodies can be dumped free of charge at all landfill sites
throughout the Buller District]

Al UNPrePared Car DOTIES . ...« u ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e em e eeanrn e e en $65.00 per car
F o= g = PPN $3.50 per tyre
L 10t S 1 (== PPN $6.50 per tyre
L LI = Yo o) o gl (7= T L= gl 1Y PP $27.50 per tyre
2010 N0 =T C o1 0o ) 1 o $10.50
Note

O All refuse charges calculated by weight from 1 July 2008.
O New charges will be payble to the Contractor from 1 January 2014.

Service Connections

All service connections shall be on a cost recovery. The work involved shall be installed to Council Specifications and the installa-
tions must be undertaken by an Approved Contractor following the application being approved by Council.

All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated V4



Housing for the Elderly

RS0 (ST T PP $105.50 (GST Exempt)
0100 (U T PPN $138.30 (GST Exempt)
Garage (if QVAIIADIE) .........ieeiiie et e e e e e e e a e ra e e aaan $6.15 (GST Exempt)

Room Rental

The Operations Division will provide rental rates upon application.

Grazing of Legal Road Reserve

Rental or lease - 4.5% of the valuation or a minimum of $60.00 ($53.33 GST exclusive).

\ehicle Crossings

Vehicle crossings are required to be installed to Council Specifications and the installation must be undertaken by an Approved
Contractor following the application being approved by Council.

Schedule 1C - Trade Waste Charges

Fees and charges are set annually by Council resolution and notified in the Annual Plan. The following charging categories apply
to non-domestic/trade waste consumers.

Al Connection/Annual Charge
This is an annual charge made for every connection to the Westport Sewerage System. This is the minimum charge per rateable
lot with a connection to the system

A2 Additional Trade Waste Charge
This is an annual charge for recovery of the marginal cost of providing additional trade waste capacity. This charge will be made
using the methodology defined in Schedule 1D. This charge will be made on the basis of multiples of domestic dwelling equivalents

A3 Provisional Application Fee

No Charge
Cost per dOMESHIC CONNECTION ... ..ieee et e et et et ettt e et et e e e e e e m e e e e e e eeee e e e reen e ren e ea e nnnnnns $863.00
Additional cost for Nnon-domestiC CONSUMENS ........iuiuieeieieieee e e eeanenn $13.00 / Domestic Dwelling Equivalent (DDE)

The Domestic Dwelling Equivalent (DDE) varies depending on the activity. To calculate the total Trade Waste cost charging groups
based on DDE are as follows:

8 All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated



Charging Group  Domestic Dwelling Equipment Calculation of

(DDE) Band Charges
A <2 DDE $863.00
B 2 - <5DDE $863.00
C 5- <10 DDE $863.00
D 10 - <20 DDE $863.00
E 20 - <30 DDE $863.00
F 30 - <70 DDE $863.00
G <70 DDE $863.00

Ad Trade Waste Consent Application Fee
This is payable with each Trade Waste Consent Application.

A5 Compliance or Extraordinary Application Processing Costs
Time and disbursement costs, as incurred on at a rate identified in the Annual Plan. Extraordinary application processing or com-
pliance costs will subsequently apply.

The following methodology will be used to apply the fees and charges set out in Schedule 1C. This methodology is based on prin-
ciples outline in the Introduction to the Bylaw.

1.
2.

The Council will prepare a schedule of non-domestic consumers from their rating database.

Using best available information and local knowledge, the Council will assess the business function or activity and estimate
the relevant local capacity of usage criteria of each non-domestic consumer on the schedule.

From load factors for the generic business functions or activities, an average daily flow will be estimated. In special cases,
organic load may be considered, if relevant to that activity or if it may have an implication to the sewerage system.

From the estimate of daily flows (or organic load in special cases), the ratio of flow estimated from the activity (or organic
load) to that expected from a domestic dwelling and as identified will be calculated.

As the assessment is not necessarily highly accurate, the calculated ratio will be averaged into one of the following groups
and the appropriate charge concluded.

Ratio Group  Charge

1-<2 A 1 Domestic Charge
2-<5 B 1 Domestic Charge plus 3 additional Trade Waste Charges
5-<10 © 1 Domestic Charge plus 7 additional Trade Waste Charges
10-<20 D 1 Domestic Charge plus 15 additional Trade Waste Charges
20-30 E 1 Domestic Charge plus 25 additional Trade Waste Charges
>30 F 1 Domestic Charge plus ratio x additional Trade Waste Charges
>70 G Formal Trade Waste Consent Application required
6. The assessment will be forwarded to the applicant as a Provisional Trade Waste Consent, with procedures defined in Section

7.

3.2 of the Bylaw.

For application assessed or known to have a maximum flow greater than 50m3/day, a formal Trade Waste Consent Application
shall be required to be submitted by the consumer.

For further information regarding the Trade Waste Bylaw contact the Operations Departmernt.

All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated



Environmental Services - Resource Management

Basis of Charges

The Buller District Council has adopted a user pays policy for all resource consent applications and functions that the Council carries
out under the Resource Management Act 1991. The purpose of the charges is to recover the actual and reasonable costs incurred
by the Council.

In setting these charges, the Council has had regard to the criteria set down in Section 36 of the Resource Management Act (RMA).

Timing of Payments

Most of the charges and amounts specified in this schedule (unless otherwise specified) are payable in advance of any action being
undertaken by the Council. Pursuant to Section 36(7) of the RMA the Council need not perform the action to which the charge
relates until the charge has been paid in full.

Deposits

Deposits are initial charges payable at the time an application is submitted to Council for processing. Notwithstanding that a de-
posit may be paid, the Council will commence processing the application only when it is satisfied that the information received with
the application is adequate.

Statutory timeframes will be suspended until the Council is satisfied that all necessary information has been received.

Since resource consent applications can vary significantly in their content and nature, the Council cannot set a fixed charge that
would be fair and reasonable in every case. The deposit shown in the schedule is the minimum deposit for that particular applica-
tion category. A deposit higher than the minimum could be required and this would be dependent on the nature and scale of each
specific application.

Final Costs

When the processing of an application has been completed and a decision has been made, Council will then finalise the cost of
processing the application.
@ Refund of Charges

Pursuant to Section 36(5) of the RMA, the Council, at its discretion may remit the whole or any part of the charges listed
in this schedule where the deposit paid is greater than the costs incurred by Council in processing the application. Any
refunds due will be paid after Council has assessed the final cost of processing the application.

(b) Additional Charges
Additional charges may be required under Section 36(3) of the RMA where the deposit is inadequate to cover costs, to en-
able Council to recover its actual and reasonable costs relating to any particular application.

© Discount on Charges

Persuant to Section 36AA the Council will give discounts on administration charges to applicants whose resource consents
have exceeded the prescribed timeframes where the responsbility for the failure rests solely with Council. The refund will
be in accordance with the recommendation of the Minister for the Environment.

Policy

As a basis for additional costs under Section 36(3) of the RMA 1991, Council will assess such costs on the following basis:

@ Staff costs will be charged out at their hourly charge out rates as determined by the Department Manager from time to
time.

(b) Vehicle mileage rates will be charged at $1.00 per kilometre plus GST for external charging.

© Site visits involving more than an hour total travelling time will be charged at a flat rate of one hour of staff time in addition
to charges under (b) above.

(d) Advertising, materials and laboratory costs will be charged at cost.

(e Costs for Hearing Commissioners and their disbursements will be recovered at actual rates.

® Legal charges / peer reviews will be recovered at actual rates.
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List of Charges

A charge shall be made for each type of application or action listed. All charges unless otherwise specified in this table are a deposit
and are inclusive of GST. All references are to the Resource Management Act 1991 and any subsequent amendments unless speci-
fied otherwise.

Where work is required to be undertaken by a specialist consultant in an advisory capacity or for the purpose of processing a con-
sent, (eg noise reports, planning consultant reports, legal advice), the direct cost of engaging the consultant will be passed onto
the applicant.

(00 0T 1Tz (0 10T 1T 1= L[0T {1 $100.00

MONItoring adMINISEIALION TEE ... ...ttt ettt et et et e e et et e e e et e e e e n e e e e e e e e e ennas $100.00

Category A- Land Use Consents

Description of Service Minimum Deposit/Fixed Charge
Non notified (other than BEIOW) ...... ..o $800.00 deposit with full cost recovery
(0] 8T 7= R $500.00 deposit with full cost recovery

O Electric Line Installation
© Minor bulk, height and location matters
O Signs

(0] =T $1,200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
(eg hearings and joint hearings with the Regional Council)

Category B - Subdivision Consents

NON NOLIfIEd ..oeeeee e $800.00 deposit plus $50.00 per additional lot with full cost recovery
] 1 7= PP $1,200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Boundary AQJUSEMENT ... ..ttt ettt e e et et e e e e e e enaas $500.00 deposit with full cost recovery

All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated 11



Category C - Survey Plan & Related Subdivision
Processing

Section 223 Sealing of Plan SUbdiVISION 1-4 LOES ...c.eueiieieeeeiee e $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Section 223 Sealing of Plan SUbdivision 5+ LOtS ......ceueuveieieeeieeeecee e eee e $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Signing under Section 224(c) where no conditions are imposed on the subdivision............ $100.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Signing under Section 224(c) where minor conditions are imposed............ccveiereieenennen. $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Signing under Section 224(c) which includes the following:

0000 | P $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
CONSENENOTICE .. .eieniiee e ee et e et e e e e et e e e e e e a e e e e e e e e eaen e ennennn $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
GeoteCh RepPOrt CRECKING ... eeeee ettt ettt e e e e e e ee $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Checking ENgIiNEering PIanS ...... ... .o ettt e e e e e e e e e e $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Site visit or visits by Planning/Engineering/Building/Environmental Health Staff.............. $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
SECtiON 226 CItifICALES. . .. ...t eeee et ettt et e et e e e e e e eeas $150.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Right of Way and Easement Amendments (Section 348 of LGA1974)......cceeeeieniiiinnenannes $300.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Resolution for no frontage access to a lot (Sec 321 of LGA1974)...cueenieiinieiiiieieieeeeeenen $300.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Authenticated Copy of Section 321 RESOIULION ......c.ueeiieeiei e $130.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Easements and encumbrances including lifting building line restrictions........................ $255.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Other services (eg building, engiNEering QOVICE) .........ue ettt e et e e e et e e e e e e e ea e e e e eans At Cost

Category D - General Consent Processing

Compliance monitoring on a Resource Consent where

a breach of consent condition or conditions are identified - Sec 35(2)(d) ........... At cost, invoiced on completion of investigations
Random compliance monitoring of Resource Consent conditions,

including Compliance Certificate for completion of conditions........................ At cost, invoiced on completion of investigations
Objection on Resource Consent DECISION = SEC 357 ...cuuiuiueueeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeneeaeeaeneene $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Lapsing/cancellation/change/review of conditions - Sections 125, 126, 127, 128-132 ....... $450.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Notified review of CONAITION = SEC 128 ........iuiiii e et e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e ra e aenennes Full cost recovery
Bond preparation DY COUNCIl SONCITOT . ... ..ttt e et e e e e et et e e e e e e eaeaa e At cost
Legal costs associated with consent apPlICATION ...« ... e ettt ettt et e e e e e m e e e e e a e eaas At cost
L (=== o PP $40.00 per title
Plus: Per additional OCUMENT . ...« et e e et et e e e e e e et e et e et e e e ea e et e e e e ea e eaeeea e eeaneenneeaneeneeennennnnns $10.00
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Category E - Other RMA Functions

EXIiSting USe RIGNTS = SEC 10 . ..enenniiiiee e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enenns $650.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Certificate of COmMPlIANCE - SEC 139 ... ... iun it ea e $450.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Requirement for Designation - Secs 168-173 (Heritage Order Secs 189-191) . Non-notified $1,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery
...................................................................................................... Notified $2,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Approval of OULIINE Plan = SEC 176(Q) «.vuvueunenenreeneereaeeeeee e e e e eea e e e ene e eenenens $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Waiver Of OULIINE PIAN = SEC 176 ......eneeeeiee ettt ettt et e e e et e e e e e e e e e n e ennens $100.00 flat fee
Requirement for alteration of a designation - Sec 181..........cccceeevneeneennnn.. Non-notified $300.00 deposit with full cost recovery

........................................................................................................ Notified $800.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Application to determine that a designation should not lapse -
Secs 184(1)(D) aNd (2)(D) +vueueueeee et Non-notified $300.00 deposit with full cost recovery
...................................................................................................... Notified $1,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Searching and compiling information in respect of plans, resource consent records,
planning files, involving more than 30 minutes and per half hour or part thereof .............. $25.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Consultation of more than 30 minutes regarding information in respect of District Plan or
Proposed District Plan interpretation on any one project. This charge excludes

explanations associated with the statutory process for processing a consent................... Invoiced on completion of consultation
Written response to interpretations sought on District Plan or any

Proposed DIStriCt Plan FUIE/S. ... ..ttt Invoiced on completion of investigations
Request for Private Plan Change ........c. et $5,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Category F - Miscellaneous

Preparation of any documents for the purposes of the Overseas Investment COMMISSION .......cuvvueereueireieeeieeeeeeenenns At Cost
Resource Management Planning Certificate under the Sale of Liquor Act 1989................. $150.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Information requests under the Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 ................. At cost for requests that take longer than

30 minutes to answer

Application for Class 4 Gambling VENUES .........eueeeeieieeee e e e e e e e e e $250.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Category G - District Plans

S0 LTI (o ol Fo Vg T 0] 0 Y $100.00 flat fee
2T ST IS Tt = T X $26.00 flat fee
oL Lo ISy T ol =T =T o $150.00 flat fee
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Category H - Charge Out Rates

The following are chargeout rates that will be used to assess actual costs:

LT ST $200.00 per hour
All DIVISIONAI MANAGETS - -« ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e et e et e et e e a e e e e me e e e ea e aeen e e eenennan $180.00 per hour
010100 1 oY $110.00 - $200.00 per hour
=g g A T 7= T PSP $100.00 per hour
Other Staff........ccceeviiiiniiiiieene, Hourly rate set by Manager of the respective department, but not less than $90.00 per hour
Cost of CommIisSIONErs attendiNg HEAINGS. . ... ceu e e e ettt ettt e e e e e e e et e e e n e e e e e e e e e enns Actual Costs
CONSUITANES . .. et ettt et ettt ettt et et ettt et et e et e et ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enas Actual Costs

Category | - Charge Qut Rates Mining Privileges

01T (ST YN $200.00 per hour
FA S0 = Y g =T S $180.00 per hour
PrOCESSING OFFICEY . .ttt e et ettt ettt ettt et e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enns $110.00 - $200.00 per hour
T To NS S g | PP $100.00 per hour
Other Staff.......ccevveiiiieiiiiieeans Hourly rate set by Manager of the respective department, but not less than $90.00 per hour
(600010 =T 1 PP Actual Costs

Copying, vehicle costs and other administration charges are applicable as prescribed for the whole of Council’s operations.
Notes:

1. The Council may charge a late default fee of $100.00 if a resource consent application is withdrawn within five (5) working days
of an appointed hearing, in addition to costs.

2. Consent monitoring charges will be included as conditions on resource consents where appropriate.

3. Every other certificate, authority, approval, consent, service given or inspection made by the Council under any enactment
or regulation not specifically mentioned in the resolution above, where such enactment contains no provision authorising the
Council to charge a fee and does not provide that certificate, authority, approval, consent, service or inspection is to be given
or made free of charge, will be charged for at cost, This includes cancellation of amalgamation conditions.

4. All information searches which take longer than 10 minutes will be charged for.
These charges shall come into effect on 1 July 2012 and remain in effect until rescinded by Council.

6. All charges are inclusive of the GST rate effective 1 July 2011. Changes in the rate could mean that ratepayers would have to
pay the rate legislated by Government.

14 All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated



Building Consent Fees

Building Consent Fees shall be paid by way of deposit up front followed by settlement of any additional cost before uplifting a
consent.

Fees are as listed below:

Property Information Memorandums (PIM’S) ... ... ettt et e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeens $115.00 set fee
Marquee/temporary building/demOlitiON ..........e. e e e e e e e e e earaas $200.00 set fee
SPACENEALET - FIEESTANTING . .+« e et eeeee e et ettt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e et e ea e e e e eea e eea e e e ena e ean e eeaeeennaeaaeannnn $400.00 set fee
Spaceheater - INDUIIE ... et e et e e e e e e e et e e e a e e e e a e eeenen e renennens $500.00 set fee
Minor Alterations (<$20,000) eg remove internal wall, install shower ................ccc......... Deposit $380.00 with full cost recovery
Minor Work (<$20,000) eg Garage/Shed/Carport/Conservatory/re-pile..............cccccueenne. Deposit $480.00 with full cost recovery
New work/Alterations (>$20,000) but not major construction and multi-proof consents ....Deposit $700.00 with full cost recovery
NEW MaJOr CONSEIUCTON . ... et ee e et ettt e et et e e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ennes Deposit $2,500.00 with full cost recovery
Applications
AN LIRS = o == R Y| P $120.00
INSPECLION FEE (PEI INSPECTION) ... eneeee e ee e et ettt et et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aea e e ea e s e e e eaeeneanen e naeanennannnnennnns $125.00
Processing of CoNSENt APPIICATIONS ...« ... euee ettt ettt et et e e e et e e e e e e e e e a e e e ee e eeas $125.00 per hour
(0000 L ol gl o] [T Tor N 0= 1) T $120.00
Compliance Schedule - WHEIE FEQUITEM ........eeeeeeee et e et et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaen e ranen e e nanennenns $120.00
Exempt Building WOIrKDEPOSIT ... e eeeeeee ettt e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enn $60.00 with full cost recovery
LA 2T Y =T 1 =TS {0 o $60.00

Building Levies (Fees are payable on consent of a value in excess of $20,000)
Department of Building and Housing (as set by statutory requirements) .... Currently Fees are $2.01 per $1,000.00 or part thereof

BRANZ (as set by statutory requiremMents) .......oveeeeeeureeenereneeneareennens Currently Fees are $1.00 per $1,000.00 or part thereof

BCA Levy
< $20,000 $50.00
$20,000-$49,999 $150.00
$50,000-$99,999 $350.00
$100,000-$199,999 $750.00
$200,000-$349,999 $1,000.00
$350,000-$499,999 $1,500.00
$500,000-$1,000,000 $2,000.00
> $1,000,000 $2,500.00
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Other Fees

Land Information Memorandum (LIM) minimum fee Of ... ... e $250.00

Certificate of Acceptance - The full cost of processing a Certificate of Acceptance based on inspection and processing fees plus the
full fee, charges and/or levies that would have been payable had the owner or the owners predecessor in title applied for a building
consent before carrying out the building work. (Refer Section 97 Building Act 2004)

Building Compliance Certificate (Sale Of LIQUOT). ... cuu ettt e e et e e e eeaae Flat Fee of $50.00
Inspection and reports 0N UNAULNOFISEA WOKK . ...... .. ettt e e e e e en e $120.00 per hour
Swimming Pool Fence Inspections Fee (first free, subsequent inspections charged) .........cccveeveiveienennns $120.00 per inspection
Field/ServiCe/SIte INSPECTION .. ... e e et ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eneeeeas $120.00 per hour
2 TUT] (o [T N ) {0 107\ o S $120.00 per hour
N0 0L (o PP $120.00 per hour
Annual Administration Fee for Compliance Schedule (includes Audit if required)..........c.ve e, $120.00
Design or Peer Review plus specific inspections by Specialist External Contractors ..........ccccveeiveieecenveiennenns. Full cost recovery
Certificates fOr PUDIIC USE ... ... ettt ettt et et e et e e e e e e e e e e en e eans $30.00 administration fee
.......................................................................................................................... $120.00 per hour processing fee
AMENAMENT OF CONSEINTS. .. ...t e ettt et ettt et et et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eneaeens $30.00 administration fee
.......................................................................................................................... $120.00 per hour processing fee
Building Consent - EXtENSION OF TIME TEO ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ean e e e nnennenns $25.00

Registration Costs Section 73, 77 and 83 of the Building Act

Administration/Preparation of Signed CertifiCate ..... ...t r e e e e e e e e e e e e e enns $66.50
Plus: Registration Costs to DLR as set by Land Information New Zealand

Fire Permits
LSS0 o TN = 11 T 1 $28.75

Health Inspection Fees

Premises Licence Fees:

0Tl Il =T TSt oo I ] (o 1= o $200.00
FOOd Premises - @ll OtNEE PrEMISES ... ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et e e et et e e e e e e s e e e e ee e e e e ennns $400.00
Additional Visits if reQUITET .........cuee ettt e et e e e e $120.00 per hour (includes mileage)
e oToTo IV =0T [Tl [ =T 11T P $35.00
T 0L =ESiST= £ $200.00
Yo (U= V= o $250.00
(3 1= T =N T = o L= PN $250.00
(07 U0 0] T 10 €011 a0 [P $250.00
L= 03 (= =L PP $30.00
(01 T=T T =Y = A =0 LY PN $250.00
Yoo 1 L= o T 1= /= 1T IS0 o $150.00
o =Y S $22.50
SEEEL SLAIS ...t e $20.00 up to and including a maximum of three (3)

days over any seven (7) day period

.................................................................................... $35.00 for more than three (3) days up to seven (7)
days over any seven (7) day period

Licence to Occupy Footpaths for dining purposes - temMporary StIUCTUIES .......ueuueuieeeeee e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeenas $115.00

16 All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated



Environmental Health Officer

St 0= od 10 $150.00
AV 13011 = o o $75.00
(6000110 | =1 0] o PP $150.00 per hour

Sale of Liguor Licensing
(Sale of Liquor Regulations 2000)

On Licence or Off Licence or Club Licence - new or renewal appliCations ............c.oeeeiiiiiioiii e $793.24
On Licence Endorsed BYO - new or renewal appliCatIONS ......cu.eueeneeeeeeeeeee e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ree e e e e e e ennenns $134.93
Conveyance Licence - new or renewal apPliCALIONS. . ........ . e e ettt et et e e et e e e e e e e e e eeaaes $134.93
Special Licence - new or renewal @PPIICALIONS ... ... eueeeeee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e e e enns $64.40
Manager’s Certificate - new or renewal apPlICALIONS. ......ueueeee e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e nnennens $134.93
= 0 0] =T = PPN $23.00
Temporary AUENOIITY PEI TICENCE ... . ettt et et e et e et e e e et e e e a e eeeaen s e e eaenennnnnennen $134.93

(Costs may be subject to change with the implementation of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012)

Amusement Devices (set by requlation)

For one device, for the first seven days of proposed operation or part days thereof....... ... $11.25
For each additional device, for the first seven days of proposed operation of part days thereof .............cccooeveiiiiieiienenn. $2.25
For each device, for each further period of seven days or part thereof ...... ..o $1.12

Dog Registration Fees

For the purposes of determining Annual Dog Registration Fees, there will be two categories of dog owner - those considered to dem-
onstrate competent dog ownership known as responsible dog owners (RDO) and those who have not. To demonstrate competence
a dog owner must not have had any substantiated complaints in the previous twelve month period. Animal Control Officers will be
responsible for investigating and recording complaints made about dogs.

Responsible Dog Owners will be charged the following registration fees
ApProved DOG OWNETS = ENEITE DOGS ..« evueee e eteee e et et et e eee et et e eae et e e e e a e e e e s e ea e e e e eaeeaeennenneesennenneennennns $85.00
Approved DOG OWNEIS - DE-SEXEU DOGS - -+« vuveuenneureurneueeseeaseeaeareeaeas e rneasearaeaenreneaearannnnensannnnensnnenrnnnnnnnns $65.00

Dog owners who are not able to show competence in dog ownership will be charged the following fees
LT $140.00
LT e oo $120.00
All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated 17



Other Fees related to Registration

Dogs not registered after due date - PEI 00 ... uueu e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aas Additional 50%
Do) o 1L =TT = U0 o oo PP $2.50
00| T £ From $7.50 - $10.50
Y To3 g T a1 o o1 o R $35.00
ST o) T R $51.00
Animal Control Officer CONSUIATION.........cueee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e ea e aeenennens $66.50 per hour
Dog Impounding
First impounding WIthin 12 MONTNS ... ...t e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaea e eeeaen s e nnanen e nnnennenns $75.00
Second impounding Within 12 MONTNS .......... ettt et et e et et e e e et e e e e et e en e e e e e ennees $180.00
Third impounding WIthin 12 MONTNS.........i ettt e e et et e et e e e e e e ea e e raaeneenennenns $200.00
Plus in each instance above, a sustenance fee per day or part there Of ... $20.00
Any dogs impounded after normal working hours, owner to pay an additional fee...........ooii e $40.00
Finders Fee (first offence, registered, able to be identified, able to be received) .........coeeeuiiiiiiiii e, $50.00
0o U g T - PP Full cost recovery

Ranging & Impounding of Animals

131 (0101 Q107010 o 1T S Actual cost
Every horse, above 12 MONENS OF GO . ... cu e ittt ettt ettt e et et e e e e e e e e e e e en e e e enees $51.00
Every horse, Under 12 MONTNS OF @08 ....iueuieei ettt et et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e ea e en e nnenaenns $51.00
=Y VA 4L 0 g $51.00
Every bull over the age OF 9 MONTNS. ....... ..ttt et et e e et et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e ea e e eneaeeneenneen $51.00
Every 0x, COW, StEEN, NEITEr OF Calf ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e nnennenns $51.00
Every ewe, Wether OF Jamb . ... ... ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e n e e e na e aans $41.00
YT A 01T 0] T PP $51.00
= Y 0 | S $41.00
YTV o0 7= ST VA o o $41.00

Impounding and Sustenance

The owner of any stock impounded shall pay, in addition to the above impounding fee, a similar amount per day or part day thereof
for sustenance, and actual and reasonable charges incurred in impounding the stock on the following basis:

O The actual costs on wages plus 140% (plus GST)

O \ehicle expenses at $1.00 per kilometre plus GST for external charging

O The actual freight costs incurred

Administration Costs
Travel Costs - Vehicle expenses at $1.00 per kilometre plus GST for external charging
Any dogs impounded after normal working hours, owner to pay an additional fee.........cccoeuiiiiiieiiii i $20.50
Finders Fee (first offence, registered, able to be identified, able to be received) ..o $31.00
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Information Services

Where written information is sought or staff are employed to provide information other than that

in relation to normal inspectoral or by-law requirements, an hourly rate of ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e, $71.50 per hour

101100 =TV 001 PP $2.00 per photo
Other Services

All other services rendered by staff which is outside of the services normally provided for in the

other fees and charges, an hourly rate OF ... et e e $71.50 per hour

All Departments (with the exception of the Library)

Staff time
For chargeable services the staff hOUrY rate iS: .......eeenieei et e e e $80.00 per hour
Photocopying
Y o PP $0.20 per copy
A 0o | (o $1.00 per copy
G 11 o $0.40 per copy
0o o PP $2.00 per copy
Aerial Photos or Maps
GIS preparation and PINMEING: ... ... et ettt e et e oot e et et e a e e e e e e e e ea e e ea e e e eaennn $10.00 per item

O Photocopying charges apply as above for multiple copies
O Complex enquiries may incur specialist staff time charges

Electronic imaging
(01 2o 0 Y P $5.00 per job
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